The Office shall use the data to submit a report to the Joint Legislative Oversight 32 

Committee on Health and Human Services no later than November 1 of each year." 33 

SECTION 2.  There is appropriated the recurring sum of one hundred thirty-seven 34 

thousand dollars ($137,000) for the 2025-2026 fiscal year and one hundred forty-five thousand 35 

dollars ($145,000) for the 2026-2027 fiscal year to the Department of Health and Human Services 36 

to establish the Child and Family Welfare Ombudsman Office and hire one full-time equivalent 37 

employee. 38 

SECTION 3.  The Department of Health and Human Services shall have the Office 39